
This is Google's cache of http://www.dailybusinessreview.com/news.html?news_id=27814. It is a snapshot of the page as it appeared on Apr 26, 2009 
10:19:13 GMT. The current page could have changed in the meantime. Learn more 
 

Text-only versionThese search terms are highlighted: leighton allocco disney   

 
Law.com Home Newswire LawJobs CLE Center LawCatalog Our Sites Advertise

 

 

 

  

 

 

April 26, 2009

Search Site & Archives:    All Go

 

ShareThis Reprints & Permissions Print

Inside Track 
The price of hot coffee at a Disney resort 
September 15, 2003 By: Matthew Haggman

decade ago, Mickey Ds was hit with a big 
jury verdict in a negligence case involving an 
elderly woman who spilled hot coffee on her 
lap that she had bought at a McDonald’s 

restaurant. Now another famous Mickey has been 
splashed in the face, legally speaking, with scalding 
coffee.  

 
In October 2001, Miami Beach residents Andrew 
and Elizabeth Allocco were breakfasting with their 
2-year-old daughter at the Polynesian Resort Hotel 
at Disney World in Orlando. During the meal, the 
beaming Alloccos posed for a photo with Mickey 
Mouse.  

 
Moments later, a waitress came by with a carafe of 
coffee. Holding the pot on a tray at shoulder height, 
she accidentally spilled all 28 ounces of java — later 
measured at about 180 degrees Fahrenheit — on 
the lap of Andrew Allocco, then 31.  

 
Shrieking in pain, Allocco 
scampered about the 
restaurant, shedding his 
steaming clothes. An off-
duty police officer wrapped 
Allocco in ice. The Miami 
Beach man later was 
treated at Jackson 
Memorial Hospital in 
Miami. He suffered first- 
and second-degree burns 
to his groin, waist and 
upper thighs, and spent 
four days in the hospital. 
After that, he was 
bedridden for six weeks.  

 
In February of last year, 
the Alloccos sued Walt 
Disney World Co. in 
Orange Circuit Court, 
claiming negligence and 
loss of consortium.  

 
At first glance, the case 
seems strikingly similar to 
the 1992 McDonald’s hot 
coffee case that was 
widely criticized as an 
example of the civil justice 
system run amok.  

 
In the McDonald’s case, a 
New Mexico jury awarded 
$2.9 million to a 79-year-

From left, Elizabeth, Anabella 
and Andrew Allocco with 
Mickey Mouse in October 2001 
at the Polynesian Resort Hotel 
at Disney World in Orlando. 

  

 

 

 

 

Search For Jobs

Job Type 

Select Category

Region 

 Florida

Keyword (optional) 

 

lawjobs Featured
Ad 

     Partners 
Wilson Elser LLP offers 

a significant financial 
opportunity for 

motivated 
partners/groups for the 
Miami office. We seek 

lateral partners or 
groups with securities 

and class action 
litigation.... 

  

Home 
Login 
Real Estate / Finance 
Legal / Courts 
Blogs (free access) 
Public Notices 
Products / Services 
Subscribe 
Events 
Advertising 
Announcements 
Employment 
Community Links 
Directories 
About Us 

Page 1 of 3Daily Business Review: News Item

5/7/2009http://74.125.47.132/search?q=cache:ZC37C5LV-TEJ:www.dailybusinessreview.com/news...



 
 

 
 

Search the archive for more stories. 

 
 

old women who spilled 
coffee on her lap while 
sitting in the passenger 
seat of her grandson’s car. 
The verdict was later 
reduced to $640,000 and 
settled confidentially out of 
court. The issue was 
whether McDonald’s 
served its coffee too hot.  

 
Days before trial, Disney 
admitted it was liable in the 
Alloccos’ case. There 
remained the issue of 
damages.  

 
The Alloccos’ attorney, 
John E. Leighton, a 
partner at Leesfield 
Leighton Rubio Mahfood 
& Rubio in Miami, wanted 
to make sure the jury fully understood the differences between his client’s case and 
the McDonald’s case. Knowing the jurors were likely to remember the notorious 1992 
case, Leighton brought it up during jury selection. And he encouraged the jurors to 
talk about it.  

 
“The outrage in the McDonald’s case was because someone spilled in their own lap,” 
he explained to them. “In our case, the client did nothing wrong and had coffee 
poured on him by someone at Disney.”  

 
Leighton’s efforts were successful. On Sept. 5, after a three-day trial, the jury 
awarded the Alloccos $668,000, including $68,000 in past and future medical 
expenses, $500,000 in pain and suffering, and $100,000 for loss of consortium.  

 
Disney, which was represented by Kurt M. Spengler of Wicker Smith O’Hara McCoy 
Graham & Ford in Orlando, said it is weighing its options. Rena Callahan, a 
spokeswoman for Walt Disney World, said that “even though we admitted liability, the 
amount of the verdict seems excessive.”  

 
— Matthew Haggman 

Your Name:   

Comments:  

  

   

Type your comment here. 

Submit This Form Clear Form

Back To: 
 
Today's top stories. 
  
More business stories. 
  
More legal stories. 
  

Incisive Media takes copyright infringement seriously. YOU MAY NOT DISTRIBUTE THIS STORY, 
ELECTRONIC OR OTHERWISE, WITHOUT OUR PERMISSION. You may print or purchase this 
story from our archives for your personal use only. In order to obtain reprint permission rights, 
please contact Sue Viera at 305-347-6621 or 800-777-7300 ext. 6621. If you need a subscription, 
please call 1--877-347-6682. 

Page 2 of 3Daily Business Review: News Item

5/7/2009http://74.125.47.132/search?q=cache:ZC37C5LV-TEJ:www.dailybusinessreview.com/news...




